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24
th

 November 2015 

CMC MARKETS PLC  

Interim results for the six months ended 30 September 2015 

CMC Markets reports strong growth momentum 

CMC Markets PLC., www.cmcmarkets.com/group, (“CMC” or “the Group”) a leading global provider of 
online retail trading, is pleased to announce its results for the six months ended 30 September 2015.  

Operating and Financial Summary 

 Net operating income up 34% at £78.9 million 

 Underlying profit before tax up 88% to £26.2 million 

 Underlying PBT margin 33%, up 9% year on year 

 Net income up 77% to £20.0 million  

 Dividend of £15.0 million 

 Number of trades up 88% year on year 

 Value of trades up 60% year on year  

 Active clients up 18% year on year 

 Countdowns successfully launched as the first part of the Group’s binaries offering 

Peter Cruddas, CEO, said: 

“We have delivered a very strong set of results for the first half, demonstrating impressive growth 
across all metrics. Our clear strategy of offering our clients award winning technology, superior 
service and automated execution with transparent and competitive pricing is continuing to deliver 
results. 

This strategy will be complemented by the introduction of innovative new products, our full Next 
Generation Partners offering and our growing presence in both existing and new markets such as 
Poland. 

Our business model is highly cash generative, the high level of operational gearing in the business is 
translating directly to earnings growth as client numbers and activity increase. 

I am very excited about the opportunities for CMC as we drive the Group forward.” 

Financial Summary 
 

 

  

Six months 

ended 30 

September 

2015

Six months 

ended 30 

September 

2014 Growth %

Net operating income (£m) 78.9 58.8 34%

Underlying profit before tax (£m) 26.2 13.9 88%

Profit before tax (£m) 26.5 13.9 90%

Earnings per share (pence) 7.2p 4.0p 80%

Cash generated from operations (£m) 13.2 3.8 251%

http://www.cmcmarkets.com/group
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Media Enquiries 

Camarco 

Geoffrey Pelham-Lane/Ed Gascoigne-Pees/Jennifer Renwick 0203 757 4994 

Notes to Editors 

CMC Markets is a leading global provider of financial spread betting and Contracts for Difference (“CFDs”), offering access to 
thousands of products across FX, indices, shares, commodities and treasuries. Since Peter Cruddas founded CMC Markets in 
1989, the company now has offices in London, Paris, Milan, Madrid, Frankfurt, Oslo, Stockholm, Toronto, Sydney, Auckland, 
and Singapore, CMC Markets has clients in 70 countries. 

www.cmcmarkets.co.uk is the website for retail customers to learn about our industry, products and services. 

www.cmcmarkets.com/group is the website for our CMC Markets PLC. activity and performance. 

Spread bets and Contracts for Difference (“CFDs”) are leveraged products and carry a high level of risk to your capital as prices 
may move rapidly against you. It is possible to lose more than your investment and you may be required to make further 
payments. Binary products (including Countdowns) carry a level of risk to your capital as you could lose all of your investment. 
These products may not be suitable for all clients therefore ensure you understand the risks and seek independent advice.  

CMC Markets UK plc (173730) and CMC Spreadbet plc (170627) are authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct 
Authority in the United Kingdom in relation to the provision of CFDs and Spread betting. In relation to binary products (including 
Countdowns) CMC Markets is licensed and regulated by the Gambling Commission, reference number 42013.  

CMC Markets is an execution only service provider. The material (whether or not it states any opinions) is for general 
information purposes only, and does not take into account your personal circumstances or objectives. Nothing in this material is 
(or should be considered to be) financial, investment or other advice on which reliance should be placed. No opinion given in 
the material constitutes a recommendation by CMC Markets or the author that any particular investment, security, transaction 
or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person.  

  

http://www.cmcmarkets.co.uk/
http://www.cmcmarkets.com/group
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CEO Review 

The Group delivered Net Operating Income of £78.9 million, 34% ahead of the same period last year 
with improvements in all of our key metrics. 

The value of client trades executed was a record £1,112 billion, an increase of 60% over last year 
with this increase coming across all regions. 

Our focus on attracting quality clients is delivering results, revenue per active client has increased by 
15% and the number of client trades in the period has also increased by 88%. 

These numbers illustrate the scalability that we now have within the business; over the period of 24 
and 25 August following the market reactions to China, we executed over twice the number of trades 
that we typically see over a similar two day period and all areas of the platform performed 
exceptionally well with significant capacity remaining. 

Our balance sheet remains strong with own cash of £151 million and a capital ratio of 30.5%. 

Platform and Product 

Our proprietary platform and our deep understanding of trading, technology and our customers, 
allows us to remain agile and develop exciting new products. In July we launched Countdowns, the 
first part of our binary suite of products which will offer an innovative client experience that was 
entirely developed and built in-house. Our full binary offering will be launched in the new year and 
there continues to be a strong pipeline of new products, instruments and enhancements coming to the 
platform over the coming periods. 

There has been a strong focus on our mobile offering since we first launched Next Generation and 
this is continuing to deliver results. Our mobile offering now accounts for 48% of the total value of 
client trades, up from 40% for the same period last year. In addition, we are also improving our ability 
to on-board clients directly through mobile devices with the introduction of new mobile application 
forms. 

Our full Next Generation Partners offering went live in the first half and we are seeing increasing 
demand from institutions that want to partner with CMC to offer their clients the award winning Next 
Generation technology. As we focus on growing this business, we have also strengthened our 
partners team to ensure we can fully seize the opportunity in this space. 

Our Australian stockbroking business continues to improve its performance and contribution to the 
overall Group. In October a new ‘pro’ platform, entirely developed and built in-house was successfully 
launched to our clients, offering the latest technology to our stockbroking clients which completely 
differentiates the CMC Stockbroking proposition in the Australian market. 

During the first half we have also made a significant investment in our digital marketing presence 
following a detailed review of this area, and will shortly be launching new websites across our key 
markets. 

Geographic Development 

We continue to assess new geographic opportunities for the Group, and have launched our Polish 
and Austrian offices in the last month. In addition to establishing local offices, our Partners offering is 
a key part of growing our geographical footprint and we are in talks with a number of potential 
partners that will expand the Group’s global reach.  

Dividend 

The board has a clear policy of paying 50% of profit after tax in dividends. However, we have no 
desire to build excess funds on the balance sheet that are surplus to our requirements or growth 
aspirations. As a result the board has decided to increase the half year dividend and will pay £15.0 
million in total, of which £10.0 million will be paid as an interim dividend and £5.0 million as a special 
dividend. 
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Board changes 

The Group continues to prepare for a potential listing on the London Stock Exchange. As part of that 
preparation I am pleased to announce that Manjit Wolstenholme and Malcolm McCaig will shortly be 
joining the Board subject to FCA approval.  

Manjit was co-head of investment banking at Dresdner Kleinwort Wasserstein and a Partner at 
Gleacher Shacklock. She is the non-executive Chairman of Provident Financial Group and a non-
executive director of Future plc, The Unite Group plc and Aviva Investors Holdings Limited. 

Malcolm was a partner at Ernst & Young and, before that, Deloitte. He is a non-executive director of 
One Savings Bank plc, QBE Europe, Unum Limited, Tradition (UK) Limited and Punjab National Bank 
Limited. 

I would like to take this opportunity to welcome both Manjit and Malcolm to the Board, at this exciting 
time for the Group. 

Current trading and outlook 

Following what was a period of increased volatility in August and September, inevitably October was 
a more subdued month although the business still traded well. The Countdown product continues to 
grow and was launched in many of our offices this month with the full binary offering in early 2016. 

 

 

Peter Cruddas 

Chief Executive Officer 

24
th
 November 2015  
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Operating Review 

Net operating income 

 

 

CFD and spread bet regional performance overview 

 

The figures in the tables above may contain numbers which have been subject to rounding. All percentage movements in numbers in the table 
and in the commentary have been calculated from the underlying data before rounding occurred. 

Net operating income of £78.9 million was £20.1 million (34%) higher than the first half of the prior 
year, mainly driven by increased client activity in all major regions. The soft launch of the Countdowns 
product in late July also contributed £1.1 million towards revenue growth. 

Profit before tax of £26.5 million was £12.6 million (90%) higher than the prior half year, with PBT 
margin

3
 at 34% (H1 FY15: 24%). On an underlying basis PBT increased by £12.3 million (88%) to 

£26.2 million. The Group’s effective tax rate was 24% (H1 FY15: 19%) with the increase driven partly 
due to disallowable exceptional costs relating to the Group’s planned IPO. Diluted earnings per share 
increased 80% to 7.2 pence. 

Active clients and RPC increased by 6,656 (18%) and £223 (15%) respectively as the Group 
continues to attract high quality clients through its client service and platform offering. In addition, the 
Group benefited from the increased volatility in the second quarter. 

Retail client volume rebates increased by £2.8 million (99%) to £5.6 million illustrating our continuing 
focus on rewarding loyalty and high value traders through our monthly rebate scheme. 

 

 

 

 

 

1
 Trading revenue per active CFD and Spread bet client 

2
 Trading revenue generated from CFD and Spread bet active clients 

3
 Statutory profit before tax as a percentage of net operating income 

£m

Six months 

ended 30 

September 

2015

Six months 

ended 30 

September 

2014 % change

CFD and Spread bet (inc. Binaries) 75.1 55.4 35%

Stockbroking (exc. interest income) 2.7 2.5 5%

Interest income 0.9 1.1 (12%)

Sundry income 0.2 (0.2) -

Net operating income 78.9 58.8 34%

Net 

revenue¹ 

(£m)

Active 

Clients RPC² (£)

Net 

revenue¹ 

(£m)

Active 

Clients RPC² (£)

Net 

revenue

Active 

Clients RPC

UK 29.5 12,749 2,314        19.3 10,673 1,812        53% 19% 28%

Europe 22.1 16,954 1,302        19.8 15,365 1,288        12% 10% 1%

ANZ 16.5 9,174 1,799        13.7 7,182 1,907        21% 28% (6%)

Rest of World 7.0 5,140 1,373        2.6 4,141 636           168% 24% 116%

Total 75.1 44,017 1,707        55.4 37,361 1,484        35% 18% 15%

Six months ended 30 September 2015 Six months ended 30 September 2014 % change
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UK 

Net revenue in the UK of £29.5 million was £10.2 million (53%) ahead of the prior year. Client 
acquisition has also continued to improve with new live accounts up by 32%. Active client numbers 
have increased 19% during the same period to 12,749.  

Client quality and average tenure continues to improve as further enhancements to the product 
offering and platform functionality enable a stickier client base with revenue per client increasing by 
28% to £2,314. 

Europe 

Europe comprises the German, French, Italian, Spanish, Norwegian and Swedish offices. Net 
revenue of £22.1 million was £2.3m (12%) ahead of prior year. Client acquisition has increased 25%, 
in part due to the successful automation of the online verification process of applicants in Germany, 
Sweden and Norway. Active clients have increased by 10% during the same period to 16,954, with 
revenue per active client up 1% at £1,302. 

We further strengthened our market leading position against our nearest competitor in Germany, 
reaching 17% primary market share

1
, and expect to see further growth in Europe with the recent 

launch of our Poland and Austria offices in October 2015. Our Polish office will serve as a hub to the 
wider Central and Eastern European region. 

ANZ 

Our ANZ business, which services clients from our Australian and New Zealand offices, continued to 
see strong growth during the first half of the year. Net revenue in ANZ of £16.5 million was £2.8 
million (21%) ahead of prior year. In addition, we have seen an increase in active clients of 28% to 
9,174 when compared with prior year, as well as maintaining strong revenue per active client of 
£1,799.  

Our continuing focus on client activation and engagement, increased education initiatives and 
platform updates has been supported by the most recent Investment Trends results

2
. These showed 

an increase in primary market share, including, most importantly, a 9% increase in our share of the 
frequent trader segment, elevating us to the number 1 position and demonstrating the business’ 
commitment to attracting and servicing the high value trader. This is the largest share of the segment 
we have held in the last five years and reflects our continued successful strategy to target this 
segment. Our on-going focus on building brand equity has once again ensured that CMC retains the 
highest prompted brand awareness in the market place. 

Rest of World 

Our Rest of World region consists of the Singapore and Canada offices. Net revenue of £7.0 million 
was £4.4 million (168%) higher than the prior year, active clients grew by 24% and revenue per active 
client grew by 116%. Singapore performance was strong in the first half of the year following 
improved performance in H2 15. The adoption of the focused client life cycle model, with a particular 
focus on servicing active traders, has continued to generate results for the business with gains seen 
across all key metrics. Particularly pleasing was the most recent Investment Trends

3
 results 

highlighting gains in primary market share but most notably, significant gains in the frequent trader 
space to achieve the number 1 position in the Singapore CFD market. 

 

 

 

 

 

1
 According to Investment Trends April 2015 Germany CFD and FX report 

2 
According to Investment Trends June 2015 Australia CFD report 

3
 According to Investment Trends August 2015 Singapore CFD and FX report
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Interim consolidated income statement 
For the six months ended 30 September 2015 (Unaudited) 

GROUP 

£ ‘000 

Six months 
ended 30 

September 
2015 

Unaudited 

Six months 
ended 30 

September 
2014 

Unaudited 

Year ended 31 
March 2015 

 (Restated) 

Revenue
1
 88,220 63,613 155,755 

Interest income 928 1,059 2,118 

Total revenue 89,148 64,672 157,873 

Rebates and levies (10,269) (5,852) (14,221) 

Net operating income 78,879 58,820 143,652 

Other income 1,627 - - 

Operating expenses (50,421) (41,365) (92,312) 

EBITDA
2
 30,085 17,455 51,340 

Analysed as:    

EBITDA before exceptional items 29,803 17,455 59,774 

Exceptional income
3
 1,627 - - 

Exceptional costs
4
 (1,345) - (8,434) 

EBITDA
2
 30,085 17,455 51,340 

Depreciation and amortisation (3,164) (3,167) (6,934) 

Operating profit 26,921 14,288 44,406 

Finance costs (421) (375) (896) 

Profit before taxation 26,500 13,913 43,510 

Analysed as:    

Profit before taxation and exceptional items 26,218 13,913 51,944 

Exceptional income
3
 1,627 - - 

Exceptional costs
4
 (1,345) - (8,434) 

Profit before taxation 26,500 13,913 43,510 

Taxation (6,468) (2,612) (8,770) 

Profit for the period attributable to owners of the 
Company 20,032 11,301 34,740 

    

Earnings per share    

Basic earnings per share (p) 7.2p 4.0p 12.4p 

Diluted earnings per share (p) 7.2p 4.0p 12.4p 

1
 Revenue has been restated to present revenue net of client volume rebates. Previously, revenue had been disclosed on a gross basis and 

client volume rebates had been disclosed as part of Rebates and levies. 
2 

EBITDA represents earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation and impairment of intangible assets, but includes interest 

income. 
3
 Exceptional income relates to income receivable from litigation settlements. 

4
 Exceptional costs related to costs incurred as part of the Group’s IPO preparations. 
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Interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income 
For the six months ended 30 September 2015 (Unaudited) 

GROUP 

£ ‘000 

Six months 
ended 30 

September 
2015 

Unaudited 

Six months 
ended 30 

September 
2014 

Unaudited 
Year ended 31 

March 2015 

Profit for the period 20,032 11,301 34,740 

Other comprehensive (expense) / income:    

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to 
income statement    

Profit on net investment hedges net of tax 1,436 61 1,063 

Currency translation differences (1,839)  (584) (1,485) 

Other comprehensive expense for the period (403) (523) (422) 

Total comprehensive income for the period 
attributable to owners of the Company 19,629 10,778 34,318 
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Interim consolidated statement of financial position 
At 30 September 2015 (Unaudited) 

GROUP 

£ ‘000 

30 September 
2015 

Unaudited 

30 September 
2014 

Unaudited 31 March 2015 

ASSETS    

Non-current assets    

Intangible assets 2,689 3,550 3,658 

Property, plant and equipment 16,308 18,204 17,376 

Deferred tax assets 6,342 6,933 7,552 

Total non-current assets 25,339 28,687 28,586 

Current assets    

Trade and other receivables 24,449 23,898 18,766 

Derivative financial instruments 2,568 1,154 3,275 

Amounts due from brokers 113,295 73,728 109,794 

Cash and cash equivalents 37,525 50,428 38,611 

Total current assets 177,837 149,208 170,446 

Total assets 203,176 177,895 199,032 

LIABILITIES    

Current liabilities    

Trade and other payables 35,707 39,493 38,723 

Derivative financial instruments 578 2,364 805 

Borrowings 1,356 1,587 1,399 

Current tax payable 5,876 1,872 3,507 

Short term provisions 177 192 4,345 

Total current liabilities 43,694 45,508 48,779 

Non-current liabilities    

Trade and other payables 3,702 4,151 3,926 

Borrowings 1,771 3,051 2,453  

Deferred tax liabilities 72 232 128 

Long term provisions 1,406 282 1,423  

Total non-current liabilities 6,951 7,716 7,930 

Total liabilities 50,645 53,224 56,709 

EQUITY    

Equity attributable to owners of the Company    

Share capital 70,694 70,694 70,694 

Share premium 33,362 33,362 33,362 

Own shares held in trust (1,983) (1,983) (1,983) 

Other reserves (50,372) (50,070) (49,969) 

Retained earnings 100,830 72,668 90,219 

Total equity 152,531 124,671 142,323 

Total equity and liabilities 203,176 177,895 199,032 
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Interim consolidated statement of changes in equity 
For six months ended 30 September 2015 (Unaudited) 

GROUP 

£ ‘000 
Share 

capital 
Share 

premium 

Own 
shares 
held in 

trust 
Other 

reserves 
Retained 
earnings 

Total 
Equity 

At 1 April 2014 70,694 33,362 (1,983) (49,547) 67,055 119,581 

Total comprehensive income / 
(expense) for the period - - - (523) 11,301 10,778 

Share-based payments - - - - 288 288 

Dividends - - - - (5,976) (5,976) 

At 30 September 2014 70,694 33,362 (1,983) (50,070) 72,668 124,671 

Total comprehensive income for the 
period - - - 101 23,439 23,540 

Share-based payments - - - - 86 86 

Dividends - - - - (5,974) (5,974) 

At 31 March 2015 70,694 33,362 (1,983) (49,969) 90,219 142,323 

Total comprehensive income / 
(expense) for the period - - - (403) 20,032 19,629 

Share-based payments - - - - 547 547 

Dividends - - - - (9,968) (9,968) 

At 30 September 2015 70,694 33,362 (1,983) (50,372) 100,830 152,531 
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Interim consolidated statement of cash flows 
For six months ended 30 September 2015 (Unaudited) 

GROUP 

£ ‘000 

Six months 
ended 30 

September 
2015 

Unaudited 

Six months 
ended 30 

September 
2014 

Unaudited 
Year ended 31 

March 

Cash flows from operating activities    

Cash generated from operations 13,216 3,765 6,362 

Net interest income 928 1,059 2,118 

Tax paid (2,586) (1,906) (6,471) 

Net cash generated from operating activities 11,558 2,918 2,009 

Cash flows from investing activities    

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,043) (6,539) (8,584) 

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and 
equipment - - 136 

Investment in intangible assets (179) (633) (1,866) 

Net cash used in investment activities (1,222) (7,172) (10,314) 

Cash flows from financing activities    

Repayment of borrowings (725) (638) (1,524) 

Proceeds from borrowings - 4,302 4,402 

Dividends paid (9,968) (5,976) (11,950) 

Finance costs (421) (375) (896) 

Net cash used in financing activities (11,114) (2,687) (9,968) 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (778) (6,941) (18,273) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 
period 38,611 57,801 57,801 

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (308) (432) (917) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 37,525 50,428 38,611 
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Disclaimers 

This announcement may include statements that are, or may be deemed to be, "forward-looking statements". These forward-
looking statements may be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology, including the terms "believes", "estimates", 
"plans", "projects", "anticipates", "expects", "intends", "may", "will" or "should" or, in each case, their negative or other variations 
or comparable terminology, or by discussions of strategy, plans, objectives, goals, future events or intentions. Forward-looking 
statements may and often do differ materially from actual results. Any forward-looking statements reflect the Group's current 
view with respect to future events and are subject to risks relating to future events and other risks, uncertainties and 
assumptions relating to the Group's business, results of operations, financial position, liquidity, prospects, growth and 
strategies. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made and cannot be relied upon as a guide to future 
performance. Save as required by law or regulation, the Company does not undertake to release publicly the results of any 
revisions to any forward-looking statements in this announcement that may occur due to any change in its expectations or to 
reflect events or circumstances after the date of this announcement. 

This announcement does not contain or constitute an offer of, or the solicitation of an offer to buy or subscribe for, the securities 
referred to herein to any person in any jurisdiction, including the United States, Australia, Canada or Japan or in any jurisdiction 
to whom or in which such offer or solicitation is unlawful. 

The information contained in this announcement is for background purposes only and does not purport to be full or complete. 

No reliance may be placed for any purpose on the information contained in this announcement or its accuracy, fairness or 

completeness. 


